
 

4877-6969-7540.v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
SHAWN A. WILLIAMS (213113) 
Post Montgomery Center 
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Telephone:  415/288-4545 
415/288-4534 (fax) 
shawnw@rgrdlaw.com 

– and – 
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ (147029) 
THEODORE J. PINTAR (131372) 
LUKE O. BROOKS (212802) 
ERIC I. NIEHAUS (239023) 
ANGEL P. LAU (286196) 
JEFFREY J. STEIN (265268) 
ERIKA OLIVER (306614) 
NATALIE F. LAKOSIL (322836) 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
spenceb@rgrdlw.com 
tedp@rgrdlaw.com 
lukeb@rgrdlaw.com 
eniehaus@rgrdlaw.com 
alau@rgrdlaw.com 
jstein@rgrdlaw.com 
eoliver@rgrdlaw.com 
nlakosil@rgrdlaw.com 

Lead Counsel for Plaintiff 

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.] 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

GREG FLEMING, Individually and on Behalf 
of All Others Similarly Situated, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

IMPAX LABORATORIES INC., et al., 

Defendants. 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 4:16-cv-06557-HSG 

CLASS ACTION 

STIPULATION REGARDING SCHEDULE 
OF PROPOSED DATES RELATING TO 
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 

 

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 1 of 6



 

 STIPULATION REGARDING SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED DATES RELATING TO PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL - 4:16-cv-06557-HSG - 1 -
4877-6969-7540.v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the Court entered an order dated November 22, 2021, in which it granted 

Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary approval subject to the submission and approval of certain dates 

related thereto; 

WHEREAS, the Parties have conferred and agree and hereby stipulate, subject to the Court’s 

approval, to the following dates: 

Event Date 

Deadline for Settlement Administrator to mail notice to all 
putative Class Members 

December 20, 2021 

Filing deadline for final approval motion, motion for 
attorneys’ fees and costs, and motion for incentive 
payment 

January 18, 2022 

Deadline for Class Members to opt out or object to 
settlement and/or application for attorneys’ fees and 
costs and incentive payment (at least 45 days after the 
filing of the motions for attorneys’ fees and incentive 
payments) 

March 4, 2022 

Deadline for filing reply and mailing declaration March 24, 2022 

Final fairness hearing and hearing on motions March 31, 2022 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Stipulation to be executed, by their 

duly authorized attorneys, as of November 29, 2021. 

 ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ 
THEODORE J. PINTAR 
LUKE O. BROOKS 
ERIC I. NIEHAUS 
ANGEL P. LAU 
JEFFREY J. STEIN 
ERIKA OLIVER 
NATALIE F. LAKOSIL 

 

s/ Luke O. Brooks 
 LUKE O. BROOKS 
 655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 

San Diego, CA  92101 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 2 of 6



 

 STIPULATION REGARDING SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED DATES RELATING TO PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL - 4:16-cv-06557-HSG - 2 -
4877-6969-7540.v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
SHAWN A. WILLIAMS 
Post Montgomery Center 
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Telephone:  415/288-4545 
415/288-4534 (fax) 

 ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN 
 & DOWD LLP 
SAMUEL H. RUDMAN 
58 South Service Road, Suite 200 
Melville, NY  11747 
Telephone:  631/367-7100 
631/367-1173 (fax) 

 Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 PITTA LLP 

VINCENT F. PITTA 
120 Broadway, 28th Floor 
New York, NY 10271 
Telephone: 212/652-3890 
212/652-3891 (fax) 

 Attorneys for New York Hotel Trades Council & 
Hotel Association of New York City, Inc. Pension 
Fund 

 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
PETER A. WALD 
MORGAN E. WHITWORTH 

 

s/ Peter A. Wald 
 PETER A. WALD 
 

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: 415/391-0600 
415/395-8095 (fax) 

 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
CHRISTOPHER S. TURNER 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Telephone: 202/637-2200 
202/637-2201 (fax) 

 
Counsel for Defendants 

 
 

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 3 of 6



 

 STIPULATION REGARDING SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED DATES RELATING TO PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL - 4:16-cv-06557-HSG - 3 -
4877-6969-7540.v1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 5-1(h)(3) 

I, LUKE O. BROOKS, am the ECF User whose identification and password are being used 

to file the foregoing Stipulation.  In compliance with Local Rule 5-1(h)(3), I hereby attest that Peter 

A. Wald has concurred in this filing. 

 s/ Luke O. Brooks 
 LUKE O. BROOKS 

 

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 4 of 6



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that on November 29, 2021, I authorized the 

electronic filing of the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will 

send notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses on the attached Electronic Mail Notice List, 

and I hereby certify that I caused the mailing of the foregoing via the United States Postal Service 

to the non-CM/ECF participants indicated on the attached Manual Notice List. 

 s/ Luke O. Brooks 
 LUKE O. BROOKS 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
 & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101-8498 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
E-mail:  lukeb@rgrdlaw.com 

 

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 5 of 6



Mailing Information for a Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG Fleming v. Impax Laboratories Inc. et al

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case.

Luke O Brooks 
lukeb@rgrdlaw.com,schateauneuf@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

Spencer A. Burkholz 
SpenceB@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

J Alexander Hood , II
 ahood@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,abarbosa@pomlaw.com

Natalie Francis Lakosil 
NLakosil@rgrdlaw.com

Angel Puimei Lau 
alau@rgrdlaw.com,8467512420@filings.docketbird.com,tdevries@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com,alau@ecf.courtdrive.com

Jeremy A. Lieberman 
jalieberman@pomlaw.com,asoto@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,abarbosa@pomlaw.com

Tricia Lynn McCormick 
triciam@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

Eric Ian Niehaus 
ericn@rgrdlaw.com

Erika Limpin Oliver 
eoliver@rgrdlaw.com

Jennifer Pafiti 
jpafiti@pomlaw.com,ahood@pomlaw.com,egoodman@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,ashmatkova@pomlaw.com,jalieberman@pomlaw.com,asoto@pomlaw.c

Theodore J. Pintar 
TedP@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

Marcy Christina Priedeman 
marcy.priedeman@lw.com,#sflitigationservices@lw.com,marcy-priedeman-6759@ecf.pacerpro.com,judy.nguyen@lw.com

Jeffrey James Stein 
jstein@rgrdlaw.com,JStein@ecf.courtdrive.com,kmccormack@rgrdlaw.com

Christopher S. Turner 
christopher.turner@lw.com,washington-dc-litigation-services-5378@ecf.pacerpro.com,christopher-turner-6162@ecf.pacerpro.com,DCECFNotificationsDC@lw.com

Peter Allen Wald 
peter.wald@lw.com,peter-wald-7073@ecf.pacerpro.com,#sflitigationservices@lw.com

Morgan Edwin Whitworth 
morgan.whitworth@lw.com,#sflitigationservices@lw.com,morgan-whitworth-8044@ecf.pacerpro.com

Shawn A. Williams 
shawnw@rgrdlaw.com,ShawnW@ecf.courtdrive.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

Manual Notice List

The following is the list of attorneys who are not on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case (who therefore require manual noticing). You may wish to use your mouse
to select and copy this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these recipients.

(No manual recipients)

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG   Document 123   Filed 11/29/21   Page 6 of 6


