1	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN		
2	& DOWD LLP		
2	SHAWN A. WILLIAMS (213113) Post Montgomery Center		
3	One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800		
	San Francisco, CA 94104		
4	Telephone: 415/288-4545		
	415/288-4534 (fax)		
5	shawnw@rgrdlaw.com		
	- and -		
6	SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ (147029)		
7	THEODORE J. PINTAR (131372)		
/	LUKE O. BROOKS (212802) ERIC I. NIEHAUS (239023)		
8	ANGEL P. LAU (286196)		
	JEFFREY J. STEIN (265268)		
9	ERIKA OLIVER (306614)		
	NATALIE F. LAKOSIL (322836)		
0	655 West Broadway, Suite 1900		
1	San Diego, CA 92101		
1	Telephone: 619/231-1058		
2	619/231-7423 (fax) spenceb@rgrdlw.com		
	tedp@rgrdlaw.com		
3			
	eniehaus@rgrdlaw.com		
4	alau@rgrdlaw.com		
_	jstein@rgrdlaw.com		
5	eoliver@rgrdlaw.com		
6	nlakosil@rgrdlaw.com		
	Lead Counsel for Plaintiff		
7			
	[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
9			
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
20			
	OAKLAND DIVISION		
21		G	
	GREG FLEMING, Individually and on Behalf)	Case No. 4:16-cv-06557-HSG	
22	of All Others Similarly Situated,	CLASS ACTION	
23	Plaintiff,	CLASS ACTION	
	1 141111111,	STIPULATION REGARDING SCHEDULE	
24	vs.	OF PROPOSED DATES RELATING TO	
	ĺ (PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	
25	IMPAX LABORATORIES INC., et al.,		
26	Defendants.)		
.0	Defendants.		
27	,		
28			
	1		

4877-6969-7540.v1

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

WHEREAS, the Court entered an order dated November 22, 2021, in which it granted Plaintiffs' motion for preliminary approval subject to the submission and approval of certain dates related thereto;

WHEREAS, the Parties have conferred and agree and hereby stipulate, subject to the Court's approval, to the following dates:

Event	Date
Deadline for Settlement Administrator to mail notice to all putative Class Members	December 20, 2021
Filing deadline for final approval motion, motion for attorneys' fees and costs, and motion for incentive payment	January 18, 2022
Deadline for Class Members to opt out or object to settlement and/or application for attorneys' fees and costs and incentive payment (at least 45 days after the filing of the motions for attorneys' fees and incentive payments)	March 4, 2022
Deadline for filing reply and mailing declaration	March 24, 2022
Final fairness hearing and hearing on motions	March 31, 2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Stipulation to be executed, by their duly authorized attorneys, as of November 29, 2021.

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ
THEODORE J. PINTAR
LUKE O. BROOKS
ERIC I. NIEHAUS
ANGEL P. LAU
JEFFREY J. STEIN
ERIKA OLIVER
NATALIE F. LAKOSIL

s/ Luke O. Brooks LUKE O. BROOKS

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619/231-1058 619/231-7423 (fax)

26

27

28

1	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
2	& DOWD LLP SHAWN A. WILLIAMS
3	Post Montgomery Center One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
4	San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: 415/288-4545
5	415/288-4534 (fax)
6	ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
7	SAMUEL H. RUDMAN 58 South Service Road, Suite 200 Melville, NY 11747
8	Telephone: 631/367-7100 631/367-1173 (fax)
9	Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs
10	PITTA LLP VINCENT F. PITTA
11	120 Broadway, 28th Floor New York, NY 10271
12	Telephone: 212/652-3890 212/652-3891 (fax)
13	Attorneys for New York Hotel Trades Council &
14	Hotel Association of New York City, Inc. Pension Fund
15	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
16	PETER A. WALD MORGAN E. WHITWORTH
17	
18	s/ Peter A. Wald PETER A. WALD
19	
	505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 San Francisco, CA 94111
20	Telephone: 415/391-0600
21	415/395-8095 (fax)
22	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP CHRISTOPHER S. TURNER
23	555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20004
24	Telephone: 202/637-2200 202/637-2201 (fax)
25	Counsel for Defendants
26	
27	
28	

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 5-1(h)(3) I, LUKE O. BROOKS, am the ECF User whose identification and password are being used to file the foregoing Stipulation. In compliance with Local Rule 5-1(h)(3), I hereby attest that Peter A. Wald has concurred in this filing. s/ Luke O. Brooks LUKE O. BROOKS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that on November 29, 2021, I authorized the electronic filing of the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses on the attached Electronic Mail Notice List, and I hereby certify that I caused the mailing of the foregoing via the United States Postal Service to the non-CM/ECF participants indicated on the attached Manual Notice List.

s/ Luke O. Brooks
LUKE O. BROOKS

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP 655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101-8498 Telephone: 619/231-1058 619/231-7423 (fax)

E-mail: lukeb@rgrdlaw.com

Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG Document 123 Filed 11/29/21 Page 6 of 6

Mailing Information for a Case 4:16-cv-06557-HSG Fleming v. Impax Laboratories Inc. et al

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case.

· Luke O Brooks

lukeb@rgrdlaw.com,schateauneuf@rgrdlaw.com,e file sd@rgrdlaw.com

• Spencer A. Burkholz

SpenceB@rgrdlaw.com,e file sd@rgrdlaw.com

• J Alexander Hood, II

ahood@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,abarbosa@pomlaw.com

• Natalie Francis Lakosil

NLakosil@rgrdlaw.com

Angel Puimei Lau

 $alau @ rgr dlaw.com, 8467512420 @ filings.docketbird.com, tdevries @ rgr dlaw.com, e_file_sd @ rgr dlaw.com, alau @ ecf.court drive.com where the court drive is a constant of the court drive in the court drive is a constant of th$

Jeremy A. Lieberman

jalieberman@pomlaw.com,asoto@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,abarbosa@pomlaw.com

• Tricia Lynn McCormick

triciam@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

• Eric Ian Niehaus

ericn@rgrdlaw.com

• Erika Limpin Oliver

eoliver@rgrdlaw.com

• Jennifer Pafiti

jpafiti@pomlaw.com,ahood@pomlaw.com,egoodman@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,ashmatkova@pomlaw.com,jalieberman@pomlaw.com,asoto@pomlaw.com,

· Theodore J. Pintar

TedP@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

• Marcy Christina Priedeman

marcy.priedeman@lw.com,#sflitigationservices@lw.com,marcy-priedeman-6759@ecf.pacerpro.com,judy.nguyen@lw.com

Jeffrey James Stein

jstein@rgrdlaw.com,JStein@ecf.courtdrive.com,kmccormack@rgrdlaw.com

Christopher S. Turner

 $christop \\ her. turner @lw.com, washington-dc-litigation-services-5378 @ecf.pacerpro.com, christopher-turner-6162 @ecf.pacerpro.com, DCECFNotifications DC @lw.com, washington-dc-litigation-services-5378 @ecf.pacerpro.com, christopher-turner-6162 @ecf.pacerpro.com, dc-litigation-services-5378 @$

• Peter Allen Wald

peter.wald@lw.com,peter-wald-7073@ecf.pacerpro.com,#sflitigationservices@lw.com

• Morgan Edwin Whitworth

morgan. whitworth@lw.com, #sflitigationservices@lw.com, morgan-whitworth-8044@ecf.pacerpro.com

Shawn A. Williams

shawnw@rgrdlaw.com,ShawnW@ecf.courtdrive.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

Manual Notice List

The following is the list of attorneys who are **not** on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case (who therefore require manual noticing). You may wish to use your mouse to select and copy this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these recipients.

• (No manual recipients)